

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
SHERMAN DIVISION**

MARC BROWNE, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CIOX HEALTH LLC,

Defendant.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

Civil Action No. 4:19-cv-667-ALM-KPJ

**CLASS COUNSEL’S UNOPPOSED MOTION AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT FOR
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS AND CLASS
REPRESENTATIVE SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 2

I. CLASS COUNSEL’S ATTORNEYS’ FEE REQUEST SHOULD BE APPROVED 3

A. Legal Standard for Awarding Attorneys’ Fees 3

B. 29% of the Settlement Fund is a Reasonable Percentage Within the Benchmark 25-33% Award..... 4

C. Class Counsel’s Fee is Reasonable Under the *Johnson* Factors 5

1. The Time and Labor Required Supports Approval of the Requested Fee 6

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of Issues Support Approval of the Requested Fee 8

3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly Supports Approval of the Requested Fee..... 9

4. The Preclusion of Other Employment by the Attorney as a Result of Taking the Case is a Neutral Factor..... 9

5. The Requested Fee is Within the Range of the Customary Fee in Common Fund Cases, Supporting the Requested Fee 10

6. The Contingent Nature of the Requested Fee Supports Its Approval 10

7. Time Limitations Imposed by the Client or Other Circumstances Factor is a Neutral Factor 11

8. The Monetary Amount and the Results Obtained Supports Approval of the Requested Fee..... 11

9. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of Class Counsel Supports Approval of the Requested Fee 11

10. The Undesirability of this Case Due to the Risk of Non-Recovery Supports Approval of the Requested Fee..... 12

11.	The Nature and Duration of the Professional Relationship with the Clients is a Neutral Factor.....	12-13
12.	Awards in Similar Cases Supports the Requested Fee	13
D.	The Reaction of the Class Supports the Requested Fee Award.....	13
II.	CLASS COUNSEL’S REQUESTED EXPENSE REIMBURSEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED	13
III.	THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE THE \$2,500 SERVICE FEE AWARDS.....	14
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allen v. HealthPort Technologies, LLC, n/k/a CIOX Health, LLC</i> , Case No. 12-CA-012154-K (Fla. 13 th Cir.)	8
<i>Blondell v. Bouton, Report and Recommendation</i> . ECF No. 100, (E.D.N.Y. August 30, 2021)	7
<i>Blondell v. Bouton</i> , 2021 WL 4173066 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2021)	7
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>Bridges v. Ridge Nat. Res., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7496843 (W.D. Tex. June 23, 2020)	3,6,12
<i>Cunningham v. Kitchen Collection, LLC</i> , 2019 WL 2865080 (E.D. Tex. July 3, 2019)	4
<i>DeHoyos v. Allstate Corp.</i> , 240 F.R.D. 269 (W.D. Tex. 2007)	3,14
<i>Di Giacomo v. Plains All Am. Pipeline</i> , 2001 WL 34633373 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 19, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duncan v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4419472 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2016), <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 4411551 (W.D. Tex. June 17, 2016)	5
<i>Erica P. John Fund, Inc. v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1942227 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 25, 2018)	2,5
<i>Fairway Med. Ctr., L.L.C. v. McGowan Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1479222 (E.D. La. Mar. 27, 2018)	5
<i>Imperium IP Holdings (Cayman), Ltd. v. Samsung Elecs. Co.</i> , 2018 WL 1602460 (E.D. Tex. Apr. 3, 2018).....	7
<i>In re Combustion Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 1116 at 1133 (W.D. La. 1997).....	12
<i>In re Dell Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2371834 (W.D. Tex. June 11, 2010)	6,10,11,13

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 1900294 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 5, 2004)	14
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 732, 747 (S.D. Tex. 2008)	6,11
<i>In re Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n Sec., Derivative, & “ERISA” Litig.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2013)	1
<i>In re Lease Oil Antitrust Litigation</i> (No. II), 186 F.R.D. 403 (S.D. Tex. 1999)	2
<i>Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. United SA Fed. Credit Union</i> , 744 F. Supp. 2d 607 (W.D. Tex. 2010)	9
<i>Klein v. O’Neal, Inc.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 632 (N.D. Tex. 2010) <i>report and recommendation adopted</i> , 2016 WL 4411551 (W.D. Tex. June 17, 2016)	4-5,10
<i>La. Power & Light Co. v. Kellstrom</i> , 50 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Marcus v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 2016 WL 8604331 (E.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2016) <i>report and recommendation adopted in full</i> , 2017 WL 907996 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 8, 2017)	5,10
<i>Migis v. Pearle Vision, Inc.</i> , 135 F.3d 1041 (5th Cir. 1998)	6
<i>O’Donnell v. Harris Cty.</i> , 2019 WL 6219933 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 21, 2019)	8
<i>Parmelee v. Santander Consumer USA Holdings Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2352837 (N.D. Tex. June 3, 2019)	10,15
<i>Singh v. 21Vianet Group, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 6427721 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 7, 2018)	13
<i>Sistrunk v. TitleMax, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1773307 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 22, 2018)	10

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)	4,6
<i>Welsh v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , 2018 WL 7283639 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 20, 2018).....	3-4
<u>Rules</u>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	3
<u>Treatises</u>	
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and their Fee Awards, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010)	1
2020 National Association of Legal Fee Analysis.....	7
Newberg on Class Actions § 17:4 (5th ed.)	14
